DIRECTIVES
COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2010/19/EU
of 9 March 2010
amending, for the purposes of adaptation to technical progress in the field of spray-suppression
systems of certain categories of motor vehicles and their trailers, Council Directive 91/226/EEC, and
Directive 2007/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council
(Text with EEA relevance)
THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

do not differ with respect to the following aspects:
— type of spray suppression device (installed on the vehicle),
— manufacturer’s spray suppression system type designation.’
EN 20.3.2010 Official Journal of the European Union L 72/19
3. Annex II to Directive 91/226/EEC is amended as follows:
(a) points 2 to 3.4.3 are replaced by the following:
‘2. Application for EC component type-approval
2.1. The application for EC component type-approval pursuant to Article 7 of Directive 2007/46/EC of a type of
spray-suppression device shall be submitted by the manufacturer.
2.2. A model for the information document is set out in Appendix 3.
2.3. The following shall be submitted to the technical service responsible for conducting the type-approval tests:
Four samples: three of which for tests and a fourth to be kept by the laboratory for any subsequent
verification. The test laboratory may require further samples.
2.4. Markings
Each sample must be clearly and indelibly marked with the trade name or mark and an indication of the type
and include a space that is large enough for the EC component type-approval mark.
3. Granting of EC component type-approval
3.1. If the relevant requirements are satisfied, EC type-approval pursuant to Article 10 of Directive 2007/46/EC
shall be granted.
3.2. A model for the EC type-approval certificate is set out in Appendix 4.
3.3. An approval number in accordance with Annex VII to Directive 2007/46/EC shall be assigned to each type of
spray-suppression device approved. The same Member State shall not assign the same number to another type
of spray-suppression device.
3.4. Any spray-suppression device in conformity with a type approved pursuant to this Directive shall bear an EC
component type-approval mark, so affixed as to be indelible and easily legible even when the device is fitted
to the vehicle.
3.5. A symbol “A” for devices of the energy-absorption type or “S” for devices of the air/water separator type shall
be added to the approval mark in accordance with point 1.3 of the Appendix of Annex VII to Directive
2007/46/EC.’;
(b) Appendices 1 to 4 are replaced by the following:
‘Appendix 1
Tests on spray-suppression devices of the energy-absorber type
1. Principle
The aim of this test is to quantify the ability of a device to retain the water directed against it by a series of
jets. The test assembly is intended to reproduce the conditions under which the device is to function when
fitted to a vehicle as regards the volume and speed of the water thrown up from the ground by the tyre tread.
2. Equipment
See Figure 8 in Annex V for a description of the test assembly.
3. Test conditions
3.1. The tests must be carried out in a closed room with a still-air environment.
3.2. The ambient temperature and the temperature of the test pieces must be 21 (± 3) °C.
EN L 72/20 Official Journal of the European Union 20.3.2010
3.3. De-ionized water is to be used.
3.4. The test pieces must be prepared for each test by wetting.
4. Procedure
4.1. Secure a 500 (+ 0/– 5) mm wide 750 mm high sample of the equipment to be tested to the vertical plate of